

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Hawaii**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ALASKA
FEDERATION OF NATIVES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
RIYAZ KANJI
KANJI AND KATZEN PLLC
101 North Main Street
Suite 555
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 769-5400

DAVID S. CASE, P.C.
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW MEAD
LANDYE BENNETT
BLUMSTEIN LLP
701 West 8th Avenue
Suite 1200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 276-5152

CAROL H. DANIEL
ALASKA FEDERATION OF
NATIVES, INC.
1577 C Street
Suite 300
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 274-3611

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FEDERAL PLENARY POWER OVER “INDIAN” AFFAIRS IS DERIVED FROM TWO SOURCES – FEDERAL COMMON LAW AND THE UNITED STATES CON- STITUTION	4
A. Plenary power is derived in part from the historic, common law relationship of the United States to the indigenous peoples brought within its borders	4
B. Plenary power is also derived from the Commerce and Treaty Clauses of the United States Constitution	6
II. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT DID NOT INITIALLY TREAT THE ALASKA NATIVES AS INDIGENOUS PEOPLE, BUT THAT POLICY WAS REVERSED BY THE EARLY TWENTIETH CENTURY	8
III. ENACTMENT OF ANCSA IN 1971 AND THE ISDEA IN 1975 LED TO FORMAL RECOGNITION OF THE ALASKA NA- TIVES IN 1993 AND 1994.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT FACILITATED THE SETTLEMENT OF THE ALASKA NATIVE LAND CLAIMS BY PROHIBITING STATE LAND DISTRIBUTIONS AS AN EXERCISE OF PLENARY POWER AND THE TRUST RESPONSIBILITY.....	21
A. The federal trust responsibility is founded on the common law decisions of the United States Supreme Court that acknowledge the unequal relationship arising out of the federal government’s subjugation of the indigenous people within the borders of the United States	21
B. Both Alaska and Hawaii were admitted to the United States in 1959. Alaska disclaimed all interest in Alaska Native lands, reserving to Congress the exclusive power to resolve Native land claims in Section 4 of the Alaska Statehood Act and Article XII, Section 12 of the Alaska Constitution	25
1. State Lands	25
2. “Land Freeze”	29
V. CONGRESS HAS EXERCISED ITS PLENARY POWER TO RECOGNIZE NATIVE HAWAIIANS IN THE SAME CAPACITY AS OTHER INDIGENOUS PEOPLES OF THE UNITED STATES	31
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ahuna v. Dep't of Hawaiian Home Lands</i> , 640 P.2d 1161 (Haw. 1982).....	34, 35
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	20
<i>Alaska v. Udall</i> , 420 F.2d 938 (9th Cir. 1969)	29
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	4, 23, 33
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Comm'n v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977).....	7
<i>Edwardsen v. Morton</i> , 369 F.Supp. 1359 (D.C. Alaska 1973).....	29
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	11
<i>In re Carr</i> , 1 Alaska Fed. 75 (D. Alaska 1875).....	12
<i>In re Minook</i> , 2 Alaska Fed. 200 (D. Alaska 1904)	10
<i>In re Sah Quah</i> , 31 F. 327 (D. Alaska 1886).....	13
<i>John v. Baker I</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999).....	5, 21
<i>Johnson v. M'Intosh</i> , 21 U.S. 543 (1823)	22, 23
<i>Keaukaha-Panaewa Community Association v. Hawaiian Homes Comm'n ("Keaukaha II")</i> , 739 F.2d 1467 (9th Cir. 1984)	34
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	5, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	6
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 159 F.2d 1005 (9th Cir. 1947)	13
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1994).....	5
<i>OHA v. HCDCH</i> , 117 P.3d 884 (Haw. 2008).....	37
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	25
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955).....	23
<i>Tlingit and Haida v. United States</i> , 147 Ct. Cls. 315 (1959).....	26
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	5
<i>United States v. Berrigan</i> , 2 Alaska Fed. 442 (D. Alaska 1904).....	14
<i>United States v. Cadzow</i> , 5 Alaska Fed. 125 (D. Alaska 1914).....	14
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1877).....	13
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	5, 21, 24, 32
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	5, 6, 7, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Mitchell I</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mitchell II</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	25
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Seveloff</i> , 1 Alaska Fed. 64 (D. Alaska 1872).....	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	5
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	6
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	6, 23

TREATIES

Treaty of March 30, 1867, 15 Stat. 539	9
--	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Alaska Const., art. XII, § 12.....	26
Haw. Const., art. XII, § 5.....	35
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (1789).....	9

FEDERAL STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 7512 et seq.....	35
25 U.S.C. § 177	22
25 U.S.C. § 450 b(e) and (l)	18
25 U.S.C. § 473a	15
25 U.S.C. § 479	20
25 U.S.C. § 479a note, and 479a-1	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 11701.....	36
43 U.S.C. § 1601 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1602(c)	16
43 U.S.C. § 1602(j)	16
43 U.S.C. § 1606	16
43 U.S.C. § 1607(a).....	16
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971, § 3(c), 85 Stat. 689 (43 U.S.C. § 1602(c)).....	16
Act of May 1, 1936, § 1, 41 Stat. 1250 (25 U.S.C. § 473a).....	15
Alaska Statehood Act of July 7, 1958, § 6(a) and (b), 72 Stat. 339.....	2, 25, 26
General Allotment Act of 1887.....	7
Hawaii Admission Act, 73 Stat. 4	34
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act of July 9, 1921, ch. 42, 42 Stat. 108.....	33
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assis- tance Act of January 4, 1975, § 3(b), 88 Stat. 2203 (25 U.S.C. § 450a(b))	1, 10, 17
Organic Act of May 17, 1884, 23 Stat. 24	13, 14
“Nelson” Act of January 27, 1905, 33 Stat. 616.....	14
The Trade and Intercourse Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Stat. 137 (25 U.S.C. § 177).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGULATION	
58 Fed. Reg. 54365 (Oct. 21, 1993)	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Alaska Legal Status of Natives</i> , 19 L.D. 323 (1894).....	13
Arnold, Robert D., <i>Alaska Native Land Claims</i> (2d ed. Alaska Native Foundation, 1978)	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
Case, David S. and David Voluck, <i>Alaska Natives and American Laws</i> (2d ed., Univ. Alaska Press 2002).....	10, 12, 14, 15, 18
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the United States at 1, Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	32
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Hawai'i Congressional Delegation at 30, Rice v. Cayetano, 528 U.S. 495 (2000) (No. 98-818).....	37
Cohen, Felix, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (U.S. Government Printing Office, 1942; re- printed University of New Mexico Press, 1986)	9, 10
Cohen, Felix, <i>Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2005 ed. LexisNexis Mathew Bender)	11, 22, 23
<i>Governmental Jurisdiction of Alaska Native Villages Over Land and Non-members</i> , M- 36975, Jan. 11, 1993	19
H.R. Rep. No. 839	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hearings Before House Comm. on Territories on the Rehabilitation and Colonization of Hawaiians and Other Proposed Amendments to the Organic Act of the Territory of Hawaii, 66th Cong. 129-30 (1920).....	34
Pub. L. No. 86-3	34
Pub. L. No. 100-579	36
Pub. L. No. 103-150	3
Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3794 (1994).....	35
Pub. L. No. 107-110 (2002)	35
S.Rep. No. 100-580	36, 37
Secretarial Order 494, Mar. 14, 1931	14
Mitchell, Donald C., <i>Sold American: The Story of Alaska Natives and Their Land, 1867-1959 – The Army to Statehood</i> (1997) (University Press of New England 1997).....	14
<i>Status of Alaska Natives</i> , 53 I. D. 593, I Ops. Sol. 303, 310 (1932).....	15
Mitchell, Donald C., <i>Take My Land Take My Life</i> (University of Alaska Press, Fairbanks, 2001)	27, 28, 30
Van Dyke, Jon M., <i>The Political Status of the Native Hawaiian People</i> , 17 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 95 (1998)	34
